



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4583/2024**

**HIRANMAYA KAR**

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kartika Sharma, Mr. Mrinal Kishore, Mr. Udian Sharma, Ms. Akshaya Jebakumar & Ms. Vanshita Gupta, Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for the State with Mr. Aayush Agarwal, Mr. Zubair & Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla, Advocates.  
PSI Rinki, P.S.: KNK Marg.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **30.05.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 17256/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 4583/2024**

3. The present petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking quashing and cancelling of the case arising out of FIR No. 408/2022, registered at Police Station K.N. Katju Marg, Rohini, Delhi, for offence punishable under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ('IPC').
4. Issue notice. Learned APP appearing on behalf of the State accepts



notice and prays for time to file a status report. Let the status report be filed on or before the next date of hearing, after providing advance copy to the other side.

5. Issue notice to the complainant, through the Investigating Officer concerned, returnable on 03.10.2024.

6. In the meantime, copy of the charge-sheet be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**MAY 30, 2024/at**

**SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*